Tariff No.	15				2	Povince	d Dogo No	
	15			_	2	Revised	d Page No.	2
		: Basin Disposal of V in Disposal of Walla		5				
	All pages containe tariff and/or any su	d in this tariff are liste pplements to the tari before, the issue da	CHECK ed below in co ff listed on this	onsecutive ord s page have is	ssue dates t revision colu	hat are	Current Revision	
			<u>Supplemer</u>	its in Effect				
Issued By:		Sr. Financial Analyst						
Issue Date:	December 15, 202	3	(For Official	Use Only)	Effecti	ve Date:	February 1, 2024	ŀ
Docket No.	TG	Date	:		By:			

Tariff No.	15			2	Revised Page No.	18
	e/Permit Number: Basin I le Name(s): Basin Dispo				-	
-	ltem	55 Over-	sized or Over-weig	ht Cans or Units	<u>.</u>	
	eserves the right to reject an) which, upon reasonal					
or t	he receptacle exceeds the the top is unable to be clue following additional cha	osed, but the	e company transpo			
		\$3.23 (A)	per unit.			
NOTE: For char	rges applying on overwei	ght toters, c	arts, containers, or	drop boxes see	item 207.	
		Item	60 Overtime Per	iods		
	assess additional charge ne periods include Satur					l below.
	New Year Memorial Fourth of	Day	Labor Day Thanksgiving Day Christmas Day			
	corded to the nearest inc il the time it returns to the		5 minutes from the	time the compa	ny's vehicle leaves	
No additional ch company's conv	arge will be assessed to venience.	customers	for overtime or holi	day work perforr	ned solely for the	
	Charge pe Minimum		\$75.26 \$75.26			
Issued By: Fra	ancisco Alcala, Sr. Finano	cial Analyst				
Issue Date: De	cember 15, 2023	(F	For Official Use Only	Effe	ctive Date: February 1, 2	2024
Docket No. TG-					<i>r</i>	_

Tariff No.	15					2	R	evised Pa	ge No.	23
Company Name/Permit Number: Basin Disposal of WA, LLC G-165 Registered Trade Name(s): Basin Disposal of Walla Walla										
Item 100 Residential Service Monthly Rates (continued on next page)										
Rates in this item apply:										
<ol> <li>To solid waste collection, curbside recycling (where noted) and yardwaste services (where noted) for residential property. This includes single family dwellings, duplexes, apartments, mobile homes, condominiums, etc., where service is billed directly to the occupant of each residential unit, and/or</li> <li>When required by a local government service level ordinance, solid waste collection, curbside recycling, and yardwaste service must be provided for single-family dwellings, duplexes, mobile homes, condominiums, and apartment buildings of less than residential units, where service is billed to the property owner or manager.</li> </ol>										
Rates below apply	in the following serv	rice area:								
Number of	Frequency	Garbage			Number of	Frequency	G	arbage		
Units or Type	of	Service			Units or Type	of	S	Service		
of Containers	Service	Rate			of Containers	Service		Rate		
1 Can	1/MG	\$6.14	(A)		<b>Collector Provide</b>	ed				
1 Can	2/MG	\$12.29	(A)		1 Mini-Can	WG	\$	13.98	(A)	
1 Can	WG		(A)							
2 Can	WG	\$21.49	(A)		1 32 gallon Cart	WG	\$	19.91	(A)	
3 Can	WG	\$27.76	(A)							
4 Can	WG	\$34.31	(A)		1 64 gallon Cart	WG	\$	26.40	(A)	
5 Can	WG	\$41.17	(A)							
6 Can	WG	\$49.48	(A)		1 96 gallon Cart	WG	\$	33.21	(A)	
	Frequency of Service Codes: WG=Weekly Garbage; EOWG-Every Other Week Garbage; MG=Monthly Garbage; WR=Weekly Recycling EOWR=Every Other Week Recycling; MR=Monthly Recycling; List others used by company: Note 1: Description/rules related to recycling program are shown on page <b>n/a</b> .									
Note 2: Description	n/rules related to ya	rdwaste pro	gram are sl	nown on p	bage n/a.					
Note 3: In addition										
Note 4: For contain	ner service items 24	0 or 255 m	ay be used.	For drop	box service items 2	260 or 275 i	may b	e used.		
Issued By:	Francisco Alcala, S	Sr. Financial	Analyst							
Issue Date:	December 15, 2023	3			Effe	ctive Date:	Febru	uary 1, 202	24	
For Official Use Only										
Docket No. TG		D	ate:		By: _					

Tariff No.	15			2	Revised Page No. 24					
		er: Basin Disposal of W asin Disposal of Walla \								
	<u>Item 100</u>	Residential Service	Monthly Rates (contin	ued from previo	ous page)					
Note 4:	Customers will be charged for service requested even if fewer units are picked up on a particular trip. No credit will be given for partially filled cans. No credit will be given if customer fails to set receptacles out for collection.									
Note 5:	For customers on automated service routes: The company will assess roll-out charges where, due to circumstances outside the control of the driver, the driver is required to move an automated cart or toter more than five feet in order to reach the truck. The charge for this roll-out service is: <b>\$2.76</b> per cart or toter, per pickup.									
Note 6:	The charge for an on a regular picku	occasional extra resid p is:	ential bag, can, unit, to	oter, mini-can, o	or micro-mini-can					
		Type of receptacle 32-gallon can or unit Mini-can Micro-minican	Rate per receptacle per pickup \$3.23 (A) \$3.23 (A) \$3.23 (A)							
		Bag	\$3.23 (A)	-						
Note 7:	<b>\$5.87 (A)</b> per can area in which the than normal sche	equest no more than or /unit. Service will be re customer resides. Not duled pickup day, rates	endered on the normal e: If customer require	scheduled pick s service to be	up day for the					
Issued By:	Francisco Alcala,	Sr. Financial Analyst								
Issue Date:	December 15, 20	23 (For (	Official Use Only)	Effecti	ve Date: February 1, 2024					
Docket No.	TG			Ву:						

Tariff No15			2 Revis	sed Page No. 25				
Company Name/Permit Numbe Registered Trade Name(s): Bas								
Item 120 Drums								
	Type of Service Rate Per Drum, Per Pickup							
	Regular Route Service							
	Special Pickup							
	Item 130 Litter	Receptacles and Li	tter Toters					
	Customer-owned Rece	eptacle Rate F	Per Receptacle, Per Picku	q				
	Size or Type:							
	Size or Type:							
	Company-owned Rece Size or Type:	ptacle: Rate F	Per Receptacle, Per Picku	q				
	Size or Type:							
Special Trips: Time rates in Iter Regular Route: The following ra Bulky Materials Loose material (customer load)	m 160 apply.	oose and Bulky Ma Additional cubic yards Rate per yard \$13.32 (A)		Carry Charge Per each 5 ft. over 8 feet \$4.56				
Loose material (company load)	\$13.32 (A)	\$13.32 (A)	\$13.32 (A)	\$4.56				
Issued By: Francisco Alcala, S Issue Date: December 15, 202			Effective Dat	te: February 1, 2024				
	(For (	Official Use Only)						
Docket No. TG Date:			Ву:					

Tariff No15			2	Revised	Page No. 29			
Company Name/Permit Numb Registered Trade Name(s): B								
Item 207 Excess Weight Rejection of Load, Charges to Transport								
(3) Would cause	e overloaded. applicable vehicle load lim the company to violate loa vely impact or otherwise d	nitations to be exceed ad limitations or result lamage road surface i	ed; in unsafe vehicl ntegrity.					
Type/Size of	Maximum Weight		Type/Size	of	Maximum Weight			
Container, Drop Box,	Allowance per		Container, Dro	op Box,	Allowance per			
Toter, or Cart	Receptacle (in pounds)		Toter, or C	Cart	Receptacle (in pounds)			
Carts - All Sizes	200 lbs							
1 to 8 cu yards	1,200 lbs							
Drop Boxes - All sizes	20,000 lbs							
limits stated above, is filled be transports the materials, the for Type/Size of			Type/Size		any			
Container, Drop Box,			Container, Dro	op Box,				
Toter, or Cart	Charge		Toter, or C		Charge			
Cart - All Sizes	\$ 3.23 (A) Per Unit				\$ Per			
Container - All Sizes	\$ 13.32 (A) Per Yard				\$ Per			
Drop Box - All Sizes	\$ 26.50 Per Ton				\$ Per			
					\$ Per			
					\$ <u>Per</u> \$Per			
					р геі			
Issued By: Francisco Alcala,	Sr. Financial Analyst							
Issue Date: December 15, 20		r Official Use Only)	Effectiv	ve Date: I	February 1, 2024			
	(10)	i Onicial Ose Oniy)						
Docket No. TG	Date:		Ву:					

Tariff No. <u>15</u>		<u>1</u> Rev	sed Page No.	31
Company Name/Permit Number: Basin Disposal of WA, LL Registered Trade Name(s): Basin Disposal of Walla Walla	C G-165			
	Item 230 Disposal Fees			
Charges in this item apply when other items in the tariff spe	cifically refer to this item.			
Disposal site (name or location)	Type of Material		Fee for	Disposal
Sudbury Road Landfill - Walla Walla, WA	Municipal Solid Waste	per ton	\$105.57 (A)	minimum \$15.86 (A)
Sudbury Road Landfill - Walla Walla, WA	Cement, concrete, rock	per ton	\$80.34 (A)	
Sudbury Road Landfill - Walla Walla, WA	Gravel or Soil (only)	per ton	\$80.34 (A)	
		por ton	\$0010 T (7.)	
Sudbury Road Landfill - Walla Walla, WA	Asbestos	per ton	\$257.50 (A)	
Sudbury Road Landfill - Walla Walla, WA	Municipal Yard Waste	per ton	\$71.17 (A)	
			<b>*</b> 1 * * =	
Columbia County Landfill - Dayton, WA	Municipal Solid Waste	per ton	\$106.17	minimum \$16.41
Chate whether feed are not word not ten ate. Include charge		iree		
State whether fees are per yard, per ton, etc. Include charge appliances, asbestos, etc.) or special conditions at each special		ires,		
sheets as necessary.	ecine disposar site. Attach additional			
leaved Dur. Francisco Alesta On Financial Andre 1				
Issued By: Francisco Alcala, Sr. Financial Analyst	-	Heather D.		22.4
Issue Date: December 15, 2023	(For Official Use Only)	mective Dat	e: February 1, 20	024
Docket No. TG Date:	Bv:			

Tariff No.	15_					2 Revis	sed Page No. 32		
	ame/Permit Number: Basin rade Name(s): Basin Dispo		C G-165						
			iner Service Du ted Material (Com s stated per conta	pany-owned con					
Service Area									
			I	Size or Type	of Container				
Permanent \$	Service	1 Yard or 200 Gal.	1.5 or 300 Gal.	2 Yard	3 Yard	4 Yard	5 Yard		
	ent (if applicable)	- Cull		2 1414	0 Turu	4 1010	0 Turu		
First Picku	· · · · · ·	\$ 23.28 (A)	\$ 31.86 (A)	\$ 37.94 (A)	\$ 54.68 (A)	\$71.12 (A)	\$ 84.74 (A)		
Each Addi	tional Pickup	\$ 23.28 (A)	\$ 31.86 (A)	\$ 37.94 (A)	\$ 54.68 (A)	\$71.12 (A)	\$ 84.74 (A)		
Special Pic	ckups	\$ 31.76 (A)	\$ 40.67 (A)	\$ 46.42 (A)	\$ 63.16 (A)	\$79.60 (A)	\$ 93.22 (A)		
Temporary S			F	F					
Initial Deliv	•	\$ 26.50	\$ 26.50	\$ 26.50	\$ 26.50	\$ 26.50	\$ 26.50		
Pickup Rat		\$ 31.76 (A)	\$ 40.67 (A)	\$ 46.42 (A)	\$ 63.16 (A)	\$79.60 (A)	\$ 93.22 (A)		
Rent Per C	Calendar Day	\$ 1.64	\$ 1.70	\$ 2.01	\$ 2.33	\$ 2.65	\$ 2.97		
Note 1: Note 2: Note 3: Note 4: <b>Accessorial</b> Note 5: Note 6:	Note1:       Permanent Service: Service is defined as no less than scheduled, every other week pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved. Customer will be charged for service requested, even if fewer containers are serviced on a particular trip. No credit will be given for partially-filled containers.         Note 2:       Permanent Sesrvice: If rent is shown, the rate for the first pickup and each additional pickup must be the same. If rent is not shown, it is to be included in the rate for the first pickup.         Note 3:       Special Pickup is the Each Addt'l Pickup rate plus Item 70 Return Trip - Toter, All Sizes         Note 4:       Restart subject to Item 51 - Restart Fees         Accessorial charges assessed (lids, unlocking, unlatching, etc.)         Note 5:       A gate or obstruction charge of \$2.76 per pickup will be assessed for opening, unlocking or closing gates, or moving objects in order to service the Container.								
Issued By:	Francisco Alcala, Sr. Fina	ncial Analyst							
Issue Date:	December 15, 2023		(For Official Us		Effec	tive Date: Febr	uary 1, 2024		
			(For Official Us	se Only)					
Docket No. T	G	Date:		Ву:					

Tariff No.		5				2		Revised Pa	age No	33
							- '		.go 110.	
Company Name/Permit Number: Basin Disposal of WA, LLC G-165 Registered Trade Name(s): Basin Disposal of Walla Walla										
	Item 240 Container Service Dumped in Company's Vehicle									
		<u>I</u>		ted Material (Com						
			Rates	s stated per contai	ner, per pic	kup				
Service Area	a:									
	Size or Type of Container									
					3126	огтур		Intainei		300 Gal Once
Permanent		,	6 Yard	8 Yard	32 Gal (	Cart	64 0	Gal Cart	96 Gal Cart	Month
First Pick	Rent (if applicable	e)	\$ 95.83 (A)	\$ 114.55 (A)	\$ 4.1	0 (A)	\$	5.69 (A)	\$ 7.27 (A)	\$ 48.12 (A)
	litional Pickup		\$ 95.83 (A)	\$ 114.55 (A)	\$ 4.1			5.69 (A)		\$ 48.12 (A)
Special P			\$ 104.31 (A)	\$ 123.03 (A)	\$ 10.4	~ /		12.05 (A)		\$ 56.60 (A)
Temporary	Service							· · ·		
Initial Deli			\$ 26.50	\$ 26.50						
Pickup Ra			\$ 104.31 (A)	\$ 123.03 (A)						
Rent Per Rent Per	Calendar Day		\$ 3.29	\$ 3.60						
Tterrit i er	Worth						1			
Note 2:	Note1:       Permanent Service: Service is defined as no less than scheduled, every other week pickup, unless local government requires more frequent service or unless putrescibles are involved. Customer will be charged for service requested, even if fewer containers are serviced on a particular trip. No credit will be given for partially-filled containers.         Note 2:       Permanent Service: If rent is shown, the rate for the first pickup and each additional pickup must									
				icluded in the rate						
Note 3:	Special Pickup	is the Each A	ddt'l Pickup rate	plus Item 70 Retu	n Trip - Coi	ntainer	fee			
Note 4:	Restart subject	to Item 51 - F	Restart Fees							
Accessoria	I charges asses	sed (lids, un	locking, unlatch	ing, etc.)						
Note 5:				up will be assesse e Container or Ca		ng, unle	ocking	or closing		
Note 6:	Occasional ext	ra units shall b	e charged \$3.23	(A) Each						
Joourad Dur		la Cr Financi								
Issued By:	Francisco Alca		ai Anaiyst							
Issue Date:	December 15,	2023		(Ear Official LI-	o Only)			E	ffective Date: Feb	ruary 1, 2024
				(For Official Us	e Oniy)					
Docket No.	Docket No. TG Date: By:									